active citizenship,  life skills,  intercultural/transcultural and  inclusive education, there 
seems to be no significant difference between the groups. Similar is the case in relation 
to age differences. 
 

2.1.3. Parents’ Profile 

Parents participants in this research were one hundred forty‐eight (148), out of which 
one hundred twelve (112) were women.  

 In ROMANIA fifty‐six (56) parents (12 male and 44 female) took part in the study, all of 

Romanian Origin.  

 In  ITALY, thirty‐five  (35) parents took part  in the study, all but three of  Italian origin (2 

Romanian and one North Macedonian), while thirty‐one (31) were females and four (4)